

Court No. - 50

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 167 of 1987

Appellant :- Kan Chhedi And Other S

Respondent :- State Of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- G.C. Saxena

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Harsh Kumar,J.

Compliance affidavit filed by learned counsel for the appellants is taken on record.

As per report of C.J.M., Lalitpur appellant no.1 Kanchhedi and appellant no.2 Kailash have died and in view of the report and enclosures thereto the appeal in respect of appellant nos.1 & 2 stands abated.

As per report of C.J.M., Lalitpur appellant no.3 Halke and appellant no.4 Kallo appeared before him and were released on bail.

Sri A.N. Mishra, Advocate filed Vakalatnama on behalf of surviving appellant nos.3 & 4, who are present in person before the Court and duly identified by their learned counsel. The said Vakalatnama is taken on record.

Sri A.N. Mishra, learned counsel for the appellants states that the appellants have been released on bail by C.J.M., Lalitpur and they undertake that they will remain present before the Court as and when ordered.

As per office report the lower court record has not been received as yet.

Office is directed to send a reminder to District & Sessions Judge, Lalitpur for remitting the record within three weeks, failing which serious view will be taken by this Court.

The appellant nos.3 & 4 Halke and Kallu need not appear unless ordered subject to condition that their counsel will remain present on the subsequent dates.

It is also reported that Sri G.C. Saxena, learned counsel for the appellants is no more.

Office is directed that at the time of next listing, not to show the name of Sri G.C. Saxena, Advocate as counsel for the appellants and to show the name of Sri A.N. Mishra as counsel for the appellant nos.3 & 4.

Copy of this order be sent to District & Sessions Judge, Lalitpur through fax in three days.

Order Date :- 13.7.2018

Kpy